# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1840.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

 $\mathcal{A}\,U\,G\,U\,S\,T\,\mathcal{A}$ :

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1840.

## **RESOLVES**

PASSED BY THE

# LEGISLATURE OF MAINE.

1840.

[supplied from page 113 of volume]

#### Chapter 38.

Resolve in favor of Rendol Whidden.

Resolved, That two years from and after the Two years allow passage of this Resolve, be extended to Rendol notes, &c. on conditions. Whidden to make payment and perform settling duties for land purchased of the State, upon condition that within one year, from and after the passage of this Resolve, he pay one thousand dollars of the principal of his notes, given for said land, and all the interest due on all his said notes, at the time of his payment of said thousand dollars.

[Approved March 7, 1840.]

#### Chapter 39.

Resolve in favor of Stephen Rowell, Fisher Adams, Sarah Adams and Asahel W. McMahon.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to Stephen Rowell, Fisher Adams, Sarah Adams and Asahel W. McMahon the sum Repayment of one hundred dollars, with interest thereon from \$100 and interest. the thirtieth day of January A. D. 1839, to the time of the payment thereof; it being for the repayment of one hundred dollars paid into the Treasury of the State by the heirs, or persons claiming to be the heirs of John Rowell, in pursuance of a Resolve of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. passed January 30, 1819 in favor of Lucy Rowell and her children; said sum having been paid for the purchase of lot numbered two, in township numbered two, Old Indian Purchase, now Greenbush in the County of Penobscot; which lot of land, the Land Agent refused to convey to the persons who paid said sum, but conveyed the same to John Freese, pursuant to a Resolve approved March 20. 1839, entitled "Resolve in favor of John Freese."

[Approved March 7, 1840.]